
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Staffing Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 16th August, 2016
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the top of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 
for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.  
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to give notice of the intention to 
make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours 
notice is encouraged.

4. Director of Public Health Role  (Pages 1 - 26)

To consider the report.

mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Staffing Committee Report

Date of Meeting: 16 August 2016

Report of:             Executive Director – People and Deputy Chief Executive

Subject/Title:        Director of Public Health Role

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Paul Bates

1. Report Summary

1.1 This report outlines the restructure of the line management arrangements for 
the Director of Public Health, the implications for the current post holder and 
the proposal of how new arrangements are to be recruited to .

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Staffing Committee:

2.1 Note the rationale for deletion of the current post of Director of Public Health 
which reports to the Chief Executive and its replacement of a Director of 
Public Health which reports to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 
within the People Directorate.

2.2 Approve the termination of the contract of employment of the current Director 
of Public Health and for this to be at a date to be agreed.

2.3 Approve the costs of a severance package for the current Director of Public 
Health, up to a maximum level as set out in paragraph 5.1 in this report, 
provided that the terms shall comply with any regulations in relation to public 
sector severance that apply to the post holder and are in force at the date of 
termination. 

2.4 Approve the job description and person specification for the new Director of 
Public Health and delegate negotiation to the Executive Director of People 
and Deputy Chief Executive (in consultation with the Chair of Staffing 
Committee) with the Faculty of Public Health regarding the final versions. 

2.5 Delegate authority to the Executive Director of People and Deputy Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Chair of Staffing Committee, to agree to the 
commencement of an appropriately timed recruitment process to the revised 
role of Director of Public Health (DPH) which gives greater clarity to the role 
and reporting lines within the Council. 



2

3. Other Options Considered

3.1 No Change. This option does not align with the Council’s current and future 
plans to become a more agile, effective and efficient organisation and the 
revised structure of People, Place and Corporate Services Directorates. It is 
also unsustainable in light of proposed national reductions to, and removal of, 
the ring-fence from the Public Health Grant.

3.2 To not have a DPH. Under statute each Local Authority must have a DPH 
(see paragragh 5.2).

3.3 For the current postholder to be assigned to the revised role. Due the the 
significant payscale differences and the change from the role being at tier 2 to 
tier 4, the new role would not be seen to be a ‘reasonable alternative’ due to 
the scale of the changes proposed and as such this is not a viable option.

3.4 To defer until the national introduction of the cap on serverance payments. In 
2015 Government announced that it intended to apply a £95,000 cap on the 
total value of exit payments made to employees in the public sector. The cap 
is to include the costs of pension strain payments. In November, the 
Government stated its intention to have the regulations approved by 
Parliament in ‘summer/autumn 2016’. The necessary changes were made to 
primary legislation in May 2016, but Government has not confirmed a date 
when the new regulations will be before Parliament. Implementation of the cap 
might be delayed as a consequence of the Brexit decision; or if the regulations 
are subject to legal challenge, and there are several grounds on which this 
might happen.

3.5 Government has published a draft of The Public Sector Exit Payments 
Regulations 2016. The final form of the regulations may differ, but the current 
draft exempts from the cap exit payments where the employee’s entitlement 
arises as a result of certain TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations) transfers. In narrow legal terms the post holder did 
not transfer under TUPE. However, in 2013 the Council wrote to all 
transferring Public Health staff informing them that ‘the transfer is being 
handled as a TUPE transfer, which provides you with certain protections in 
law.’ To deviate from that position now could result in legal challenge.

3.6 In summary, there is uncertainty that the cap will be implemented quickly and 
uncertainty whether, if implemented, it would apply to the post holder. Delay in 
implementing the revised structure of Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
and the DPH would seriously hinder the work needed to deliver clarity in role 
and a truly joined up approach to the health and social care agenda. 

3.7 In these unusual circumstances it is recommended that Staffing Committee 
approve the costs of a severance package for the current Director of Public 
Health, up to a maximum level as set out in paragraph 5.1 in this report, 
provided that the terms shall comply with any regulations in relation to public 
sector severance that apply to the post holder and are in force at the date of 
termination. This will give authority to the Executive Director to approve the 
termination of the contract of employment of the Director of Public Health, by 



3

way of voluntary redundancy, or otherwise as the Executive Director and 
Director of Public Health agree, and to approve the terms of that package 
within the approved financial envelope outlined in 5.1 of this report. 

3.8 In light of the possible publication of regulations implementing a cap on 
severance costs; it is recommended that the terms of the severance package 
must comply with any regulations in relation to public sector severance that 
apply to the post holder and are in force at the date of termination.

 
4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 Cheshire East Council is in the process of modernising and transforming its 
way of working and is seeking to enhance collaboration, remove internal silos 
and streamline functions. As such, a structure of three Directorates has 
recently been established – People, Place and Corporate Services.

4.2 The redesign of the reporting arrangements for the DPH has been subject of 
discussion since late 2015 a
[...]
ring fence is removed, Public Health services may be funded from local 



4

Business rates income. The current Public Health budget is being proactively 
managed to accommodate this change, so the impact on local services and 
tax payers is minimised. As part of these plans, a contingency for the 
proposed redundancy payment has been made in year (2016/17) from the 
ring fenced Public Health budget. Payment sum entitlements comply with the 
current requirements of the post holders NHS contractual terms and 
conditions. 

5. Background

5.1 The recommendation to the Staffing Committee is that we approve the 
termination of the contract of employment of the current Director of Public 
Health. This is to be via voluntary redundancy, or otherwise and at a date to 
be agreed. The rationale is as follows:

 As part of the realignment of Services and the inclusion of Public Health 
into the new People Directorate, the new DPH will be reporting to the new 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health. This has resulted in a move from 
a tier 2 to a tier 4 post and necessitated a review of the DPH job 
description/role and subsequent grading onto Cheshire East Council terms 
and conditions.

 The present DPH has indicated that the new DPH post is not a suitable 
alternative to the present post in terms of its reduction from a tier 2 to a tier 
4 position and the reduction in proposed salary from the present salary of 
£183,328 pa including on costs (on Medical and Dental Consultant terms 
and conditions) to a salary of £86,636 pa including on costs. No other 
suitable alternative roles are available in the Council and as a result the 
current post-holder has requested to be allowed to leave the Council on 
voluntary redundancy terms.

 The VR costs would be as follows:
Actual Salary £146,970
Salary with on-costs £183,328
Max redundancy costs (including pension costs) £293,814*

(* estimates provided by NHS Pensions)

 The vast majority of the redundancy costs relate to pension cost 
entitlements under NHS pension scheme rules, with approx. 20% as a 
severance payment.
 

 The cost of VR would be met from within the Public Health Grant. The 
present Public Health budget is ring fenced to Public Health and provision 
for this one off redundancy payment has been factored into the financial 
projections for Public Health this year. In addition, the severance payment 
costs for the DPH will increase as the current post-holder will be eligible for 
a pay rise to the top of the Medical and Dental Consultant grade.

 The savings generated by this proposal are as follows:
Savings Yr 1 6/12th of current salary less £91,664 - £43,318



5

6/12th of new post = £48,346
Savings each 
year from  Yr 2 

Full cost of current salary less 
full cost of new post 

£183,328 - £86,636
= £96,692

 The costs of VR would therefore be recouped within a 4 year period.

 In addition, the appointment of the new Director of Public Health, reporting 
into the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, will enable a further 
review of the Public Health team to take place and it is fully expected that 
further savings will be made by a restructuring of the service, resulting in a 
quicker payback of severance costs and an appropriate fit with local need.

5.2 The recommendation to the Staffing Committee is that the process of 
recruitment to a revised role of Director of Public Health (DPH) be agreed 
to ensure that the statutory requirements for the role and the recruitment 
process are met. The rationale is as follows:

 The formal transfer of responsibility for the local delivery of public health to 
local government in April 2013 created a new context for the appointment 
of Directors of Public Health (DsPH) after that date. The opportunities 
afforded by this change for whole-organisation engagement in improving 
the health and wellbeing of local populations and for a more direct 
relationship with the strengths of local democracy, underline the importance 
of the role to local government, and the breadth and depth of impact that 
DsPH can achieve. Any new appointment would be made in this context.

 The Health and Social Care Act 2012, makes clear that each Local 
Authority must, acting jointly with the Secretary of State for Health, appoint 
an individual to have responsibility for its public health functions under the 
Act, known as the ‘Director of Public Health’. 

 The Act sets up the DPH as the officer champion for health within the local 
authority. She or he is responsible for all public health functions of local 
authorities defined by the Act, including any conferred on local authorities 
by regulation. The Act made it a statutory requirement for the DPH to 
o produce an annual report on the health of the borough
o be a statutory member of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and work 

with the Board to promote integrated, effective delivery of services. 
o be a statutory Chief Officer, as set out in the Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989, as amended. 
o Provide statutory advice and guidance to CCG’s and NHS bodies. 

 The guidance on appointing DsPH is part of statutory guidance in relation 
to the responsibilities of the DPH, (in the same way that guidance is 
currently issued for the responsibilities within the statutory roles of Director 
of Children’s Services and Director of Adult Services). 

 Because of the prescribed nature of the process of appointing a DPH, there 
are a number of specific features of the appointment process:



6

o Public Health England (PHE) on behalf of the Secretary of State, 
should be involved in all stages of the recruitment and appointment 
process 

o The recruitment and selection process should include organising an 
advisory appointments committee in line with the joint guidance from 
the Faculty of Public Health, Local Government Association and 
Public Health England. This provides a robust, tried and tested method 
for providing assurance of technical and professional skills of DsPH 
http://www.fPublic Health.org.uk/seniorpublichealthappointments

o This process is that which is proposed to be followed locally.

 A job description, person specification and advert have been drafted and 
are attached. These drafts have been shared with the Faculty of Public 
Health. All documents are based on the national templates. Feedback and 
final approval of the documentation is awaited. The Executive Director of 
People and Deputy Chief Executive therefore requires delegated authority 
to approve minor amendments to these documents in line with Faculty of 
Public Health expectations. 

 The draft job description and person specification have been evaluated to 
comply with and maintain the integrity of the local HAY scheme. The 
outcome is that the grade for the role is the top of SMG1 ~ salary £72,114 
with £5,000 performance related pay (£86,636 pa including on costs). 
There is an opportunity to apply a market supplement, at appointment if 
necessary, whilst maintaining a robust business case for this proposal. 

 DPH Advisory Appointments’ Committees normally include: the Chief 
Executive of the appointing local authority or his/her nominated deputy, the 
Public Health Regional Director, or another senior professionally qualified 
member of PHE acting on his or her behalf, an external professional 
assessor appointed after consultation with the Faculty of Public Health and 
a senior NHS representative.   

 The proposed panels below are in line with this recommendation and 
mirrors the process used in other senior management appointments within 
Cheshire East Council.  

Panel1
 Executive Director, People and Deputy Chief Executive
 Public Health England regional director or representative
 Faculty of Public Health Advisor 
 Senior NHS representative
 Director of Adult Social Care and Health

Panel 2
 Portfolio Holder – Health & Communities
 Portfolio Holder – Adult Social Care

Panel 3



7

 Staffing Committee Members

 The proposal is to consider recruitment later in the year as the level of expertise 
within the team negates the need for immediate recruitment. 

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1        All ward members

7. Risk Management & Implications of Recommendation

7.1 There are no major risks to the proposal, providing due process in the 
appointment of the DPH is followed (as stated above).  

8. Legal Implications

8.1 Under the Council’s Constitution, the authority to appoint and dismiss the 
Director of Public Health is delegated to the Staffing Committee. The 
Committee also has authority to undertake the recruitment process for senior 
officers, including the Director of Public Health. Staffing Committee also has 
authority to approve severance packages with a value of £100,000 or more. 
The Committee may delegate any or all of these powers to an officer of the 
authority.

8.2 Before any offer of employment is made to the new post of Director of Public 
Health in due course, all the Members of the Cabinet must be notified of the 
proposed appointment and allowed a period in which to object (in accordance 
with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders)(England) Regulations 2001 (as 
amended)).

8.3 The legal implications of the Government’s proposal to apply a £95,000 cap 
on the total value of exit payments made to employees in the public sector are 
discussed in the body of this report. Independent external legal advice has 
been taken and this endorses the recommendations set out in the report.

9. Access to Information

9.1 Further information is outlined in the document: ‘Directors of Public Health in 
Local Government Guidance on appointing Directors of Public Health 
produced by Public Health England in partnership with the Faculty of Public 
Health and the Local Government Association; October 2013.

10. Contact Information

10.1 Contact details for this report are as follows:
Name: Kath O’Dwyer
Designation: Executive Director of People and Deputy Chief Executive  
Telephone: 01606 275863
Email: Kath.odwyer@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:Kath.odwyer@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Chief Executive 

Executive Director of People 
and Deputy Chief Executive

Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health

Director of Public Health
1.0 fte

Business Manager 
1.0 fte

Public Health 
Consultant and 

Deputy DPH
1.0 fte

Public Health 
Consultant 

1.0 fte

Public Health 
Consultant 

1.0 fte

Public Health 
Consultant 

1.0 fte

Public Health 
Consultant 

0.6 fte

Corporate 
Manager Health 

Improvement 
1.0 fte 

Senior Manager 
Public Health

1.0 fte

1 x Apprentice    
1.0 fte 

2 x Business 
Officers 
2.0 fte 

3 x Commissioning 
Managers 

2.8 fte 

Health 
Improvement 

Manager             
1.0 fte 

1 x Head Public 
Health Intelligence 

0.8 fte 

1 x Infection 
Control 
0.8 fte 

2 x Public Health 
Analysts 
1.8 fte 

1 x Project 
Support Officer 

1.0 fte  

2 x Commissioning 
Support Officers

2.0 fte 





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

JOB DESCRIPTION 

JOB TITLE:                 Director of Public Health

EMPLOYING ORGANISATION Cheshire East Council

ACCOUNTABLE TO Professionally accountable to the Council and Secretary of 
State through Public Health England

Managerially accountable to DASS and Health

Grade: Competitive conditions and salary

Responsible for: See structure chart (appendix 1)

Key Relationships Cabinet, Senior Management Team, Local NHS bodies 
including clinical commissioning groups, Public Health 
England, Health and Wellbeing Board, Local Resilience 
Forum

APPOINTMENT

This is a full time post for a Director of Public Health. It will be based at Cheshire East Council 
Headquarters, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ.

Statutory functions of the Director of Public Health1

The Director of Public Health is a statutory chief officer of their authority and the principal adviser 
on all health matters to elected members and officers, with a leadership role spanning all three 
domains of public health: health improvement, health protection and healthcare public health. 
Section 73A(1) of the NHS Act 2006, inserted by section 30 of the Health and Social Care Act 
2012, gives the Director of Public Health responsibility for:

 all of their local authority’s duties to take steps to improve public health
 any of the Secretary of State’s public health protection or health improvement functions that 

s/he delegates to local authorities, either by arrangement or under regulations – these 
include services mandated by regulations made under section 6C of the 2006 Act, inserted 
by section 18 of the 2012 Act

 exercising their local authority’s functions in planning for, and responding to, emergencies 
that present a risk to public health

 their local authority’s role in co-operating with the police, the probation service and the 
prison service to assess the risks posed by violent or sexual offenders

 such other public health functions as the Secretary of State specifies in regulations

- JOB PURPOSE To fulfil the statutory role of Director of Public Health (as above) and be 
accountable via the Director of Adult Services and Executive Director of People/Deputy 

1 See Department of Health, Directors of Public Health in Local Government: Roles, responsibilities and 
context (https://www.wp.dh.gov.uk/publications/files/2012/10/DsPH-in-local-government-i-roles-and-
responsibilities.pdf) and Department of Health, Directors of Public Health in Local Government: Guidance on 
appointing directors of public health from 1 April 2013 
(https://www.wp.dh.gov.uk/publications/files/2012/10/DsPH-in-local-government-ii-guidance-on-
appointments.pdf)

https://www.wp.dh.gov.uk/publications/files/2012/10/DsPH-in-local-government-i-roles-and-responsibilities.pdf
https://www.wp.dh.gov.uk/publications/files/2012/10/DsPH-in-local-government-i-roles-and-responsibilities.pdf


Chief Executive to the Chief Executive / Leader of the Council and elected members for 
statutory elements o
[...]
hed in  improving the health of communities
11. Able to lead across all local authority functions to district councils, NHS bodies, the private 

sector and the third sector indicating the impact of investment on public health and 
inequalities

Key tasks

The job description will be subject to review in consultation with the post holder in the light of the 
needs of the employing organisation and the development of the speciality of public health and any 
wider developments in the field of public health



 Specification 

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Terms and conditions of service

Not yet known

Indemnity

As the post holder will only be indemnified for duties undertaken on behalf of Cheshire East the post holder 
is strongly advised to ensure that he/she has appropriate professional defence organisation cover for duties 
outside the scope of the  Cheshire East and for private activity within Cheshire East . 

Flexibility

The post holder may, with their agreement - which should not reasonably be withheld - be required to 
undertake other duties which fall within the grading of the post to meet the needs of this new and 
developing service.  The employing organisation is currently working in a climate of great change.  It is 
therefore expected that all staff will develop flexible working practices both within any relevant local public 
health networks and at other organisational levels as appropriate, to be able to meet the challenges and 
opportunities of working in public health within the new and existing structures.

Confidentiality

A Director of Public Health has an obligation not to disclose any information of a confidential nature 
concerning patients, employees, contractors or the confidential business of the organisation.

Public Interest Disclosure

Should a Director of Public Health have cause for genuine concern about an issue (including one that would 
normally be subject to the above paragraph) and believes that disclosure would be in the public interest,
[...]
ndividuals with defined 
specialist registration are eligible for consideration for shortlisting for, and appointment to, consultant posts including those at DPH level.  In all 
appointments, employers will wish to ensure that an applicant’s areas of competence meet those required in the person specification.

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF THE ROLE OF
STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF PUBIC HEALTH

This information supplements and expands on the role outline for the above role. It is intended to outline 
the scope of the role and its key elements.

Many of these are statutorily defined and will change only in response to changes to that legislative 
framework. Others will vary over time according to the needs and priorities of the Council and the 
communities it serves.  Many of these changes will be identified and led by the postholder in conjunction 
with colleagues across the public sector and regional and local stakeholders.

The role has two main elements. The first is to be the statutory 'Director of Public Health', in which capacity 
the postholder will report and have direct access to Elected Members and the Chief Executive. In their 
management capacity they will work to the Director of Adult Services and Health and in turn the Executive 
Director of People who form part of the senior management team of the Council. Local authorities have a 
number of such 'dual roles'.

Statutory functions of the Director of Public Health.

Section 73A(l) of the NHS Act 2006 gives the Director of Public Health responsibility for:

- All of their local authority's duties to take steps to improve public health
- Any of the Secretary of State's public health protection or health improvement functions that s/he 

delegates to local authorities
- Exercising their local authority's functions in planning for, and responding to, emergencies that 

present a risk to public health
- Their local authority's role in co-operating with the police, the probation 
[...]
ation: Cheshire East Council, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 
Cheshire, CW11 1HZ

Are you a transformational leader with a proven track record of effective delivery, 
innovation and influence? If so, this new and exciting role may be just for you.

We are looking for a forward thinking Director of Public Health who is able to shape 
not only the Public Health services across Cheshire East but create a joined up 
approach to reducing health inequalities and addressing the wider determinants of 
health. This is an opportunity to transform the environment and economy that 
supports improved health and wellbeing where people live, work and play. 

Cheshire East covers an area with 1,100 square kilometers of un-spoilt beautiful 
countryside interspersed with picturesque market towns. It has excellent transport 
links to other parts of the UK, in particular Manchester, Liverpool and London. 
However, the area does face significant health and public health challenges 
including significant variations in resident’s health experience. 

This post offers a unique opportunity to work with a successful and ambitious Local 
Authority, its partners and the public to promote, improve and protect health and 
wellbeing for the local population across a range of rural and urban locations

You should be able to demonstrate a robust understanding of public health 
principles, Local Government, NHS and partnership working. You will be comfortable 
working with a wide range of departments and managers within the Council and 
across key agencies and organizations. You will be able to lead work innovatively, 
focusing on outcomes that matter most to residents and promote empowered 
participation of communities and partners. 

If you think you are up to this challenge we would love to hear from you.

For an informal discussion please contact:- Kath O Dwyer, Executive Director – 
People & Deputy Chief Executive (01270 371105) 

Closing date: tbc

Proposed interview dates: tbc 




	A

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Tuesday, 16th August, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Bates (substitute for Cllr R Bailey), D Brown, D Flude (substitute 
for Cllr D Newton), J Jackson, D Marren and M Parsons

Officers
Kath O’Dwyer, Executive Director People and Deputy Chief Executive
Bill Norman, Director of Legal Services
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor R Bailey and D Newton.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interest of openness Councillor P Bates declared that he was the 
Portfolio Holder for Communities and Health.

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor S Corcoran commented that it was costly to keep reviewing and 
changing the management structure. In response, it was stated that this 
change had come about following the creation of the People, Place and 
Corporate structure and the streamlining of management in these areas.

21 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ROLE 

The Committee considered a report on the restructure of the line 
management arrangements for the Director of Public Health, the 
implications for the current post holder and the proposals of how new 
arrangements are to be recruited to.

It was reported since the report was published the Council had been 
notified of a 1% pay award for staff covered by National Medical and 
Dental Terms and Conditions.  The award applied from 1 April 2016 and 
31 March 2017 respectively.  The pay award had changed the redundancy 
figures set out in paragraph 5.1 of the report.  The amended figures were: 
Actual Salary - £148,369, and Max redundancy costs (including pension 
costs) - £296,738.



RESOLVED:  That Staffing Committee 

1 note the rationale for deletion of the current post of Director of 
Public Health, which reports to the Chief Executive, and its 
replacement of a Director of Public Health which reports to the 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health, within the People 
Directorate.

2 approve the termination of the contract of employment of the 
current Director of Public Health and for this to be at a date to be 
agreed.

3 approve the costs of a severance package for the current Director 
of Public Health, up to the maximum level as set out in paragraph 
5.1 in the report, provided that the terms shall comply with any 
regulations in relation to public sector severance that apply to the 
post holder and are in force at the date of termination, up to a 
maximum of £296,738.

4 approve the job description and person specification for the new 
Director of Public Health and delegate negotiation to the Executive 
Director of People and Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Chair of Staffing Committee, with the Faculty of Public Health 
regarding the final versions.

5 delegate authority to the Executive Director of People and Deputy 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of Staffing 
Committee, to agree to the commencement of an appropriately 
timed recruitment process to the revised role of Director of Public 
Health which gives greater clarity to the role and reporting lines 
within the Council.

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)


